ORDINANCE NO. 1752

AN ORDINANCE OFFICIALLY RENAMING THE NORMAN # 1 MUSEUM, LOCATED AT 103 S $1^{\rm ST}$ STREET, NEODESHA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 12-101 *et.seq.*, and the Kansas Constitution authorize the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas, to transact all City business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the City necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers, and

WHEREAS, the City of Neodesha, Kansas, controls and manages the Norman #1 Museum for the use and benefit of the citizens of Neodesha, and

WHEREAS, the Norman # 1 Museum located at 103 S 1st Street, Neodesha, Kansas, is being renamed to more accurately reflect its mission and purpose; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> Pursuant to its statutory authority, the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas, hereby renames the Norman # 1 Museum, located at 103 S 1st Street, Neodesha, Kansas, as the "Neodesha Historical Museum", described as follows:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK 52, CITY OF NEODESHA, RUNNING THENCE EAST 25 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 300 FEET, THENCE WEST 25 FEET, THENCE NORTH 300 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO LOTS 1, 2, AND 3, LOCATED IN BLOCK 52, IN THE CITY OF NEODESHA, WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS. LESS BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK FIFTY-TWO (52), CITY OF NEODESHA, THENCE EAST 70 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 36 FEET, THENCE WEST 70 FEET, THENCE NORTH 36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, WILSON COUNTY KANSAS;

Section 2: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3:</u> EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 13th day of October, 2021.

ATTEST:	/s/ Devin Johnson
	Devin Johnson, Mayor
/s/ Stephanie Fyfe	
Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk	

PUBLISHED IN THE NEODESHA DERRICK NEWS OCTOBER 21, 2021